

Notice was ordered and further proceedings were stayed on 30th August, 2010.

Respondent-husband is represented.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, and having gone through the pleadings of the case, looking to the convenience of the wife and without going into the allegations and counter allegations, we deem it appropriate to transfer the aforesaid case from Patna (Bihar) to Belapur, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra.

We order accordingly.

The Transfer Petition is allowed.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;J.
FEBRUARY 25, 2011 [GYAN SUDHA MISRA]